Perimeter Announces Appointment of Ian Mortimer as Director and Stock Option Grants

TORONTO, ON / ACCESSWIRE / July 3, 2020 / Perimeter Medical Imaging Al, Inc. ("Perimeter" or the "Company") is pleased to announce that Ian Mortimer has been appointed to the Board of Directors, effective immediately.

"We are delighted to have Mr. Mortimer join our board," commented Dr. Anthony Holler, Chair of Perimeter's board of directors. "Mr. Mortimer brings a wealth of pharmaceutical industry and public company governance experience to Perimeter from his service in the pharmaceutical industry and will be a great asset to our company going forward."

Mr. Mortimer has been President and Chief Financial Officer of Xenon Pharmaceuticals Inc. (XENE on NASDAQ) since March 2018 and additionally has served as Xenon's Corporate Secretary since June 2015. Mr. Mortimer previously served as Xenon's Chief Financial Officer and Chief Operating Officer since March 2015 and as its Chief Financial Officer since October 2013. Mr. Mortimer previously served in senior executive roles at Tekmira Pharmaceuticals Corporation (now Arbutus Biopharma Corporation), a NASDAQ-listed biotechnology company, and at Inex Pharmaceuticals. Mr. Mortimer also serves as chair of the Board of Directors of Appili Therapeutics Inc., a publicly-traded biopharmaceutical company focused on developing treatments for infectious diseases. Mr. Mortimer has an M.B.A. from Queen's University, a B.Sc. in Microbiology from the University of British Columbia and is a Chartered Professional Accountant, Certified Management Accountant.

In addition, the Company announces that stock options to purchase up to 90,000 common shares of the Company have been granted to Mr. Mortimer, and stock options to purchase up to 90,000 common shares of the Company have also been granted to each of the other non- executive board members of the Company (namely Dr. Anthony Holler, Dr. Franklyn Prendergast, Suzanne Foster, Doug Janzen, Imed Zine, PhD and Hugh Cleland) in the aggregate being options to purchase 630,000 common shares. All options were granted pursuant to the Company's stock option plan and are subject to TSX-V acceptance. Each stock option is exercisable to purchase one common share of the Company for \$1.45 (being the issue price of the securities issued in the Company's recent financing) for a period of ten years from the grant date. One-quarter of each option grant vests immediately and the remaining will vest in equal installments of one-quarter on each anniversary of grant, until the options are fully vested on the third anniversary of the grant date. Following these grants, the Company has a total of 5,693,214 stock options outstanding (and options to purchase up to 2,042,940 common shares remain available for future issuance under the Company's stock option plan).

About Perimeter

Perimeter is a Toronto-based company with U.S. Headquarters in Dallas, Texas that is developing, with plans to commercialize, advanced imaging tools that allow surgeons,

radiologists, and pathologists to visualize microscopic tissue structures during a clinical procedure. Perimeter's OTIS™ platform is an FDA-cleared point-of-care imaging system that provides clinicians with real-time, ultra-high-resolution, sub-surface image volumes of the margin (1-2 mm below the surface) of an excised tissue specimen. The ability to visualize microscopic tissue structures during a clinical procedure in addition to standard of care tissue assessment for decision making during the procedure has the potential to result in better long-term outcomes for patients and lower costs to the healthcare system.

In addition, Perimeter is developing advanced artificial intelligence/machine learning image assessment tools intended to increase the efficiency of review.

CONTACT

Co-founder - Andrew Berkeley +1 416-846-0042 aberkeley@perimetermed.com

Perimeter Medical Imaging AI, Inc. 1 Yonge Street, Suite 201 Toronto Ontario M5E 1E6

NEITHER THE TSXV NOR ITS REGULATION SERVICES PROVIDER (AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN THE POLICIES OF THE TSXV) ACCEPTS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADEQUACY OR ACCURACY OF THIS RELEASE.

SOURCE: Perimeter Medical Imaging AI, Inc.

View source version on accesswire.com:

https://www.accesswire.com/596245/Perimeter-Announces-Appointment-of-lan-Mortimer-as-Director-and-Stock-Option-Grants